

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

***CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1325 OF 2013***

Mohammed Naeem Shaikh s/o  
Abdul Rehman Sheikh ...Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Jitendra R. Kshirsagar h/f Mr. J. A. Udaipuri i/b Udaipuri & Co.  
for the Petitioner

Mr. K. V. Saste, A.P.P for the Respondent No.1-State

Mr. Archit Sakhalkar for the Respondent No. 2

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &  
PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, JJ.  
WEDNESDAY, 25<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2023**

**P.C :**

1            Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the  
arguing counsel is unwell. On his request, stand over to  
15.02.2023.

2            Learned counsel for the respondent No. 2 submits

that copy of the petition has not been served on him. He also seeks time to file his vakalatnama.

3            Learned counsel for the petitioner to serve a copy of the petition on the learned counsel for the respondent No. 2 within one week from today. Learned counsel for the respondent No. 2 to file his vakalatnama in the Registry before the next date.

**PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.**

**REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.**